

Placement and Residential Licensing Unit

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Case Number: 023112

Date of Incident: 8/9/2024

Date Received: 8/9/2024

Facility Name: Youth Home, Inc.

Facility Number: 128

Incident Type: Licensing

Report Description: Incident Report for

Private placement client in our PRTF program and resides in Rose House Incident Report date/time: 08/08/24 5:30pm Location of Incident: Outdoors on Youth Home Campus Incident Description: Medical Emergency(Trip to ER/Urgent Care) Staff Involved:

Events Leading: After hearing her peers gossip about drama, client became extremely anxious and began to display seizure-like episode. MEMs was called to transport her to Arkansas Children's Hospital. Nursing Assessment date/time: 08/08/24 6:13pm: At about 1734, patient began to experience seizure like episode out on soccer field. Nurse stat called. Upon this nurses arrival at about 1740, pt laying on L side with QBHP sitting beside pt to monitor airway. Patient had supporting patient and intermittent episodes of muscle rigidity, gurgling, and shaking. Airway clear. No obstructions noted. No vomiting. Small amounts of drool noted, pt able to clear throat w/o need for assistance. Pt diaphoretic, skin flushed. SPO2 monitor placed to finger. Pt did not respond to talking, tapping, sternal rub, or attempts to assess hand grip for duration of incident. One time dose of diazepam 10mg gel PR given at 1748 by RN. Incontinence of bladder noted by RN. Episodes of muscle rigidity, shaking, and gurgling continued after administration of medication. HR fluctuated b/t 97-124BPM, SPO2% fluctuated b/t 97-99% for duration of episode. MEMs arrived at 1813 and took pt to Children's Hospital ER. Pt was discharged from Children's Hospital and returned to Rose at 2120. See new orders placed in chart. HS medications given upon return. Pt affect is normal, tells this RN that when she is feeling overwhelmed she will notify staff and sit down. Guardian was notified on 08/08/24 at 6:28pm. ER paperwork was emailed to on 08/09/24.

Interim Action Narrative: Resident was assessed by the nurse and transported to ACH.
Maltreatment Narrative:
Licensing Narrative: Program Coordinator reviewed provider reported incident for
licensing concerns. Facility provided documentation for this incident.